
Foreign -Service Grievance Boarc 

August 14, 1972 

TO:        The Director of Personnel 
Department of State 

 ?iecord cf Proceedings Number 71-05-State-Fl 
l Order in. the Case of FEO Grievant 

Grievant, F3O-3, submitted a forsaal grievance on 
September 27, 1971, which was transmitted to the Grievance Board 
when it becarrie operational in Sovenber Z571.  The Board accepted 
jurisdiction ever his case at its first issetir.g in December 1971.  
After a preliminary investigation, it was detersinad that a hearing 
should be held.  Ir. correspondence with the Board, the crievast 
indicated that he %-euld return to Sashing ton fror. his post ir. redacted 
ir. siic-July,, at which tiir.e it wouic be convenient for him to r.svc 
the hearing take place. 

On July IS a pre-hearing conference WEE held, at which the grievant 
and his representative, £ir. Barclay Ward, and the Department *s 
representative, Kr, £. Douglas Martin, were present, along with 
representatives of the Board.  As a. result of the pre-hearinc 
conference, agreement as to witnesses was achieved and a 
stipulation wa.s worked oat that at the hearing there would be no 
discussion about the personal activities of the rating officer who 
had written the efficiency reports whicr are the subject of the 
grievance,  -"he stipulation further noted agree: ^nt by the 
parties as tc- the following:  bed personal rslEit1 ~ns existed 
betu'eer. the rating officer and the grievant; ̂ - ; efficiency reports 
\fritten on the grievant in ijcure-icc K- rues ̂ ere the niajcr cause 
of his selection out in 1962; this -.alecti.cn cut was rescinded by 
the Z>epartn-eut in IS6£ in recognition of the fact that these 
efficiency reports were the r^ajor cause o£ his selection out and 
to giTe the erievsTit a chance to be reviewed by another Selection 
Board. 

Th.^ hearing was held on July 21, IS72. A transcript of the 
proceedings has been isade a part of the record in this case and 
a copy provi&ec tc the grievact. 

Shile the stipulation agreed -upon by the parties ruled out any 
discussion at the hearing as to the personal activities of the 
rating officer irho prepared the reports, it is pertinent to an 
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tinder standing of the background of these reports that the fc-s.fi 
perscrxs.1 relations between the rating officer and the 9xieva»t 
steiinied frorn the gricvantJE taking isssa with the rating officer 
about his conduct and 'from t^e reseatsent of the rating officer over 
this-  ^Vo sets of reports were prepared by the rating officer and 
the circumstances of this ce.se :aa3ce it rasndatory -that these reports 
,■ characterized by the Department as "extremely hsr-sh*1, be carefully 
scrutinised to determine whether they are falsely prejudicial to 
the 

The first report, dated July 1S6S, s-nd covering trie period 
£ro:r. Sovenber 23, 1S65 through. JUHB 15, 1966, vas written 
after the conflict was v/ell established. After seeing this report 
(s.t .the tlise he was only permitted tc see Part I}* the grievant 
concluded that he could- sot continue tc- wc-rfc under the rating 
officer and that the cnly solution was to request a transfer.  This 
he die in Culy 196£ in £ letter to a Deputy Assistant Secretary in 
t&e Pepartzrrerjt, outlining the eituatioa at the post and his reasons 
for requestinc? a trsr-sfer.  ii£ £ result of this letter, the rating 
officer vas called eaci; to ifashington for consultation at which 
tine ne learned of the action taxen by the trrievant.  Kithout 
attempting to judge the merits of the dissgreer_ier.t? but noting that 
the situation Involvec both officers* the DepartsaeGt cscided to 
transfer the grievant to another aesi^nser.t, the transfer tc be 
without pre-jtidice tc the grievant.  A etatement to this effect was 
to have been placed in his file; this, however, was not done. 

The second efficiency report %-as vrittes after the stbove-cescribed 
events and was subnitted on a voluntary basis by the rating officer.  
Kc such report was required by the regulations since the rating 
period was only six wee3ss anc the testimony at the hearing %*s,z 
ab-uncar-t that stcst officers dislike the chore of writing such 
reports arid would never voluntarily <£o so "Jiiless they wa.st.ed tc 
ess-ore that an officer receivec either special credit or special 
discredit.  Th.e rating officer erroneously stated the reporting 
period to be June !f-Septe5r±>er 2f 1565,, vher-as the grie~£^t left 
the post os or before Aiarust ̂ , 1966, a fact nowhere statsd in the 
report.  Contrary to regulations providing that Interis; reports 
shcilc be sebziittei thirty days after the close of the rstixi.; 
perioc (Z T&K 523b), the report was sn&mitted several months after 
this deadline, ^he report Is dated December 21, 1266, but, 
according tc a notation In the file, was not logged In by the 
Departzaeari: until March 1, 1967. Given the hostility which existed 
between the two officers and the presumption 



-  3  - 

that tills had keen exaeorhatsd by the rating officer's learning- 
dtirlae the consultation rsfarrsd ■to a£ove of the grisvant's action 
in '.exiting to the Deparissest ahout the situation at. the post,   
the stoti^es of the rating officer in wxitisKJ and submitting the 
second  set of reports were obviously to aiseredit the 

5&ien asked at the hearing wliy the Departsi-snt had sot rest the reports 
from the grievant's file sin.ee tliey admittedly had caused the 
selection out.- the Depsrtaen-t' 3 representative stated that there was 
no basis for rerovin<y theni, that they had been prepared and 
sui>s;ittad in accordance :?ith radiations and that they did not 
contain any sicnificani: errors^ inaccuracies or falsely prejudicial 
sta'ssrisnts.  :!e s--oted the letter of July 2,-1963 frcs: ̂ ?r. i^ce to 
the griavant vhich statad that Bavery possible censideration1* had been 
givsn to the grievast in res-cindisg the selection oat. " 

Tha grievant does not agree that every possible consideration ■&a.s 
gxvsxk hin.  Ha contends that the reports, vhich ths Department adisits 
resulted in tha ISSS selection out, contained errors, inacciiracias 
an<5 faisaly prejudicial statements-  In rescinding the 1953 
salaction out, tha Department noted that there appeared to be =nore 
than an elantent o£ truth in the assertions of the grlevant about tha 
situation at the pest", and that it wss probable that his selection 
oiit was "keyed to this sittiatic-n*.  ~h«s, tha Department reccgnisec 
that the grisvant had sustained a wror.g and offsraa a rs-isdy^  -Tha 
crisv-ant contends that: ths r-s^edy proved to o-z inadaciiata and 
inco^-plats:  iis not rer^cvin-q' the afficiency rar?orts which "era ths 
catiss cf the -**roagful sslaction out in 2.353, the- Department allcwad 
a sifuation to occizr in which a further wrongful selection out slight 
taka place.' This, in fact, the grievant contends, is j-i2St what &±6 
occur, vhe reports regained in his file and continued to influence 
vary strongly selaction boards which subsequsafcly rsvieTpad his 
parfor^anca foldsrl  ihs Board notes, for axanpls, that the 24th 
Selection 3oard, the fifth to review his file after the Losrsnco 
^farqizes period—which, was a total period of only a little over eight 
nocths—put heavy esphasis on the assignment in redacted giving it
 as such weight as it did his then current, assignment in redacted. 

In addition, tha riepartsent. toolc no action to isplssient its 
acrEsnent, set. out in .Mr. Mace's letter of July 2, 1S£3, to place -two 
doesnients in the criavant*s file ■ffhich had a bearing on the I«Oiirenco 
Jlarques apiscas.  ^The tastiraony at the hearin.5 



establishes the fsct that these documents were still not in ■the 
c-rievsat: s performance folder when he examined it in K&rch 1971 sad 
that while fcis failure to carry oat the Department* s agreement was 
then remedied, after a further reminder br the grie^rant of the 
Uepartsaant's promise, it was by then too late for these jsa^oranca to 
achieve the purpose for which they were written.  Selection Boards &ad 
been allowed to review the cxievant's performance folder without 
benefit of tiiese documents * 

"The Board farther aotes that, -the SepartEent has now inserted into the 
grievant's file tfte imedited KcElhiasy n-^tscrandun; of July 10, 196S, 
with its references to the grievant's "selection cut1".  Such 
references are iaas^issible and contrary to regulations. 

?*t -the hearing there if as a detailed discussion as to i inclti-ied in 
the reports,  S?ha Board's attention ¥2s called to the fast that the 
reports had no reviewing Etatenant, or any review by a panel, or other 
safeguard against improperly pre-parec reports,  ^he grievant sotec 
that fhereas critical con--sients vere sade, few specific ffiKSrsples 
were given to back up these critlcisns, and even these were distorted 
and KdsleadiE^. In the one inst-ance, ^iven in the DAS of the first 
report, of a lack of gooc: j-adgnent, the rating officer was guilty of 
errors of fact and inaccurate and misleading reporting of the entire 
incident in s srey that uras falsely prejudicial to the rated officer, 
"he Boara agrees and" believes that the rating officer's erroneous, 
inaccurate acd falsely pre^^ioial statessnts i& the DAE also brine 
into t^tiostion the validity of the ?£?-with its similar, 
ansubstastiatac charge recarcing poor ju&q-Kcnt on the part ef the 
grievant. 

!The seccne: report coniaiaE statements about the "removali: of the 
grievant from the post, specifically £ stateneat that the rating 
officer had had no choice but to "request his re&ov&l*. As established 
at the heErinc, the facts are that in July 1566-the grievant himself 
asked for a transfer is view of the situation at the post., anc that 
the SepertEent^s decision to transfer hiiz was Ea<Se =*?it&out 
pre3ticiceB to the grlevant.  The language ̂ sed by the rating officer 
clearly distorts facts anc znist be j-udgec to be falsely prejudicial.  
In this report also, the rating officer ffientions the lac£ of good 
judgment of the cxievaritf calling this factor sa §ood part of his 
troubleB.  Ee again failed to identify or substantiate this cla.ijs» 
a2ad the reference sast be assoiaed to be to t&e single instance given 
in the previous report, which vas shown to have 

 erroneous in fact and falsely prejudicial. Tb& considerably 
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harsher -tone of the second report and its negative and critical 
assessment of the ^rievant is clearly traceable, in the Board's 
view, -to the conflict between the f®o officers, ana particularly the 
recall of the rating officer to Washington, which he learsea had- 
been as a result of the grievant's action in writing to the 
Department. The isepertisent's representative viewed this conflict 
as having little bearing on the case, stating that if a personality 
conflict existed aac the rating officer made no ssention of the fact- 
in the efficiency report, the:: the report r-ight be subject to attack7 
but that sientios cf it did away "with any such grounds for attack.  
In the Board's opinion, this vies? simply fails to be responsive to 
the facts in this case.  Mr. Hacs*s letter of August 8, 1S71 to the 
grievaKt speaks of the "sfer.ious personal difficulties* that existed 
between the two officers.  The Department viewed these ae being- of 
such a nature as to warrant setting aside the cTicvarrt's selection 
out in 195S.  In the Board's view this is hardly a simple * per 
sodality conflict"/ which have nc bearing on the case. 

The Department presented s. ■k-itness to testify to events that 
occurred at the post with a vieu- to establishing the credibility and 
veracity of the reports insofar as they Eentionec such events.  His 
testimony revealed that, he arrivec at the post in redacted fairly 
late in the grievant's stay, and that he h&d no first-hand knowledge 
of many of the incidents referred to in the reports.  His sssicmsent 
was to study Portugese for a period,, after which ne was to replace 
the adisinistrative officer.  He was new to responsibilities as an 
adzsinistrative officer an£ it ̂ as clear frcsr. his testi^sny th&t when 
tee did assrese his duties in that position he and the grieve." t had 
dissgres^ents over interpretations of regulations,  Hr_ was not able 
to prove.- however, that any violation of recule^ -MIC had occurred.  
Ee showed hisxself -to be unfacsilliar fc'iti: ?'. iinent reg-alations 
rel^tinc- to the use of official cars h-~ - TOS.  Se was in error as 
to the facts and circsisistances connected with the grievant'E 
selling of his car and was ignorant of the cir-CiSsstances 
surroimcing the cancellation cf an order for a consular vehicle.  In 
short r while the testiisony of the witness established that, his own 
relations with the grie^ant were, in his words, "difficult hu.t 
correct", it did not, in the Board's view, establish the veracity 
and credibility of the reports themselves» 

"he testimony also established that? contrary to the assertion of 
the Secretary of State that it would oe done, tiie Department failed 
to place in the grievsnt:s performance folder an exchange of 
correspondence in August anct September 1970 between the 
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Secretary and the Chainran of ■the Board of the American Express 
Cosap&ny relating to the services rendered to the y by the 
grievant. 

 {GRIEVANT} does not aphcld the contention, of the Department that 
the efficiency reports *et£ prepared and stibrsitted to the 
Departstent in accordance with regulations and that there is no 
basis for removing thess. 

T-he Board upholds the grievant's cor.ter.tion that the efficiency 
reports frosi Z.-oureEco Marques, which admittedly were the ssajor 
cause of his selection out in I56S, contain errors, inaccuracies, 
distortions and falsely prejudicial statements. The Board finds 
that this applies ^to both sets of reports. 

?he Eoard does not upheld the contention, of the Department that, 
*every possible consideration** was given, to the grievaat when., 
after reversing the selection cut of 1S6S, it, on the one hand, 
failed to resove the efficiency report? which had adir.ittedly been 
the cause of the selection out and, o-z^ the other, failed to ensure 
that two sseusorancLa—the Lnkens s r&nSusL of Koveisber 14, 1966 aac 
an edited version of the Hcrihiney aeaorandrEEL of July 10, 
I96S—were placed, in the file as Mr. Kace promised would be dor.e 
in his letter to  dated July 2r 1963. 

The Board upholds the grievant* s contention that the Depart-xnent 
erred is omitting fros the «friev&at*s perfenaance folder 
e letter fresi the Chalrsaa of the Board of the American Expre 
Ccr<paity -to the Secretary of State &n.6. the Secretary's reply, in 
spite of the assertion of the Secretary that this would be done. 

The Board, thereforef orders as foil- s: I-  

Per 3 FAK 667.2aCD 

a. 
 at the reports written on the grievant in redacted  
be removed fron his file; 

b. tiiat other sse^oranda relating to the redacted 
period be renoved fros the grievant's file, specifically; 

 redacted. dated Saptassher 6, 1967, signed by tbe 

{2> Keiaorandam £&t&a Kaxch 15, 1971 from Howard Hace to 
the grievant; 

 th 



{3}   nersorss&acL dated^June  10,   i?SS  to Er.  Mace 
from Thosss K.  KcSlhijaey; 

 date£ Scvestber  14,   1356  fro= 
Alan iUkeiiE to Kr.   Robert Eoughtoa; 

(3)     Kerorand-ais frost Jim Farber dated March 15,   
1271. 

c,  that tae letter of August 25, 1970 frosi the Cha: of the 
Bos.rc of the J^ericaii Express Company to the Secretary -of 
Stsre and the reply of the Secretary cf State, Sated 
September XSf 1S70, be placed in the griev-a.nt' s perfornsance 
folder: 

■d.  that 

the attached Tae^soraadus'. be plscec is. the reports 

ordered remove£; 

e.     tliat the low rar^kincE by t^e 19SS  and XS-70 iioarcs, 
■^-hicr: reviewed his perforrt^^nce  file vhen it ccr.taiiied 
efficiency reports vitii errors,   inaccuracies anc  falsely 
prejudicial statements,   be ei:piinged. 

?er  3  PAE 667.2E(5) 

a. that the Department rescind its action to select out 
the grievant which it took following the rankings by the 
1SC5 sad 197G Boards, which action rendered the grievar.t 
ineligible for cc-n.sidera.tion by a subsequent Selection 
Board; 

b. that th.e grievant's performarice folder be reviewed 
bv the next Selection Boarc vriiich sits to censicer office: 
 

Certification of   p 
submitted to the Soarfi vithir, the cest SO da vs 

Alexander Z. Porter 
Acting Chairxr̂ ari roreic-n 

Service Grievance Board 

 i>arforni£.nce fclier  iji clace O-  the efii.cieiic 




